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July 28, 2025 

Fiscal year 2025 was marked by sustained operational momentum, purposeful 
investments, and strategic resource optimization in support of the University’s mission 
and long-term priorities. These efforts, coupled with structural changes in operations, 
underscore our commitment to maintaining long-term financial sustainability and the 
flexibility to address the evolving needs of our students and community. 

Gross tuition and fee revenue increased by $7.2 million over the prior year, reflecting 
improved recruitment and enrollment management strategies. This growth, however, was 
tempered by an equal and intentional increase in financial aid to address student financial 
needs and to uphold the institution’s commitment to access, affordability, and equity. Full-
time student enrollment remained stable with the prior year, and we managed tuition 
discounting in a manner that balanced accessibility with fiscal responsibility. 

Growth in private contributions and grant revenue of over $1 million reflects the deep trust 
and generosity of our donors and partners. Investment income, although subject to market 
conditions, contributed positively to both operating and nonoperating revenue. Auxiliary 
revenues, while still recovering from pandemic-era shifts in housing and dining services, 
showed signs of stabilization. 

Expenditures were directed in alignment with institutional priorities, with a continued 
emphasis on student success initiatives, particularly in instruction, academic support, and 
student services. Careful management of total operating expenses led to a $6.8 million 
decrease from fiscal year 2024. 

While our total assets decreased by $5.2 million, so too did liabilities, resulting in a modest 
decline in net assets of $257 thousand. Our endowment increased by $8.2 million, or 10%, 
and continues to support scholarships, academic programs, and university operations. Our 
investment and spending policies remain focused on meeting both future and present 
needs while maintaining prudent risk management. 

Guided by Regis University’s Institutional Strategic Plan, we will continue to advance our 
mission through thoughtful planning that balances immediate priorities with long-term 
sustainability. Regis remains committed to supporting student success, academic 
innovation, equity and belonging, and meaningful community engagement. 

University leadership remains diligently focused on navigating the many pressures 
currently facing higher education. This includes shifting demographics, affordability, 
changing workforce expectations, as well as regulatory and political pressures. Regis 
University, rooted in its Jesuit Catholic identity and unwavering commitment to the 
common good, is uniquely positioned to meet these challenges with purpose and faith. 

Stephanie Morris 
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 
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Management’s Responsibility for Financial Statements 
 

Management of the Regis University (the University) is responsible for the integrity 
and reliability of the consolidated financial statements. Management represents that, 
with respect to the University’s financial information, the consolidated financial 
statements in this annual report have been prepared in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). 
 
The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been audited by the 
University’s independent auditors, RubinBrown LLP. Their audit opinion, on the 
following page, expresses an informed judgment as to whether the consolidated 
financial statements, considered in their entirety, present fairly, in conformity with 
U.S. GAAP, the consolidated financial position and changes in net assets and cash 
flows. 
 
The University maintains a system of internal controls over financial reporting, 
which is designed to provide a reasonable assurance to the University’s management 
regarding the preparation of reliable published financial statements. Such controls 
are maintained by the establishment and communication of accounting and financial 
policies and procedures, by the selection and training of qualified personnel, and by 
an internal review designed to identify internal control weaknesses in order to permit 
management to take appropriate corrective action on a timely basis. There are, 
however, inherent limitations in the effectiveness of any system of internal control, 
including the possibility of human error and the circumvention of controls. 
Accordingly, even an effective internal control system can provide only reasonable 
assurance with respect to financial statement preparation. Furthermore, the 
effectiveness of the internal control system can change with circumstances. 
 
The University, through its Audit and Risk Management Committee comprised of 
members employed and not employed by the University, are responsible for engaging 
the independent auditors and meeting with management and the independent 
auditors to independently assess whether each is carrying out its responsibilities. 
Both financial staff and the independent auditors have full and free access to the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee.  
 
 
fàxÑ{tÇ|x `ÉÜÜ|á   UÜÉÉ~ g{ÉÅÑáÉÇ   _tâÜt eÉzxÜá 
 
Stephanie Morris   Brook Thompson   Laura Rogers 
Vice President and   Associate Vice President  Controller 
Chief Financial Officer  Financial Affairs 
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Independent Auditors’ Report 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
Regis University 
Denver, Colorado 
 
 
Report On The Audit Of The Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Regis University 
(the University), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of 
April 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities and cash 
flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial 
statements. 
 
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of the University as of April 30, 2025 and 2024, 
and the changes in net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis For Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditors’ Responsibilities For The Audit Of The Financial Statements section of our report.  
We are required to be independent of the University and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinion. 



Board of Trustees 
Regis University 
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Management’s Responsibility For The Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated 
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about 
the University’s ability to continue as a going concern for 12 months after the date that the 
consolidated financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities For The Audit Of The Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue 
an auditors’ report that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of 
internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood 
that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout 
the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive 
to those risks.  Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the University’s internal control.  
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 



Board of Trustees 
Regis University 
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• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the University’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and 
certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Other Information 
 
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report.  The 
other information comprises the executive summary provided by management, but does not 
include the basic financial statements and our auditors’ report thereon.  Our opinions on 
the basic financial statements do not cover the other information, and we do not express an 
opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read 
the other information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the 
other information and the basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise 
appears to be materially misstated.  If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an 
uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to 
describe it in our report. 
 
Other Reporting Required By Government Auditing Standards  
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated  
July 28, 2025 on our consideration of the University’s internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the University’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
July 28, 2025 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 
 

Assets

April 30, 
2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 6,309,855$        6,043,504$         
Student accounts receivable, net 1,857,393          1,902,322           
Other receivables 9,076,073          6,240,252           
Prepaid expenses and other assets 3,551,120          4,827,280           
Contributions receivable, net 1,999,348          1,552,801           
Real estate held for investment 6,745,841          6,745,841           
Student loans receivable 1,646,310          1,869,052           
Property, plant and equipment, net 82,624,034        87,428,051         
Right-of-use assets - operating leases, net 5,180,388          7,125,297           
Right-of-use assets - financing leases, net 4,811,797          5,684,465           
Investments 92,800,807        92,113,827         
Other assets 1,347,304          1,330,054           
Permanently-restricted contributions receivable, net 2,731,535          3,003,727           

Total Assets 220,681,805$     225,866,473$     

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities
Accounts payable 545,283$           2,918,929$         
Current maturities on long-term debt 3,905,105          758,249             
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 1,868,571          1,818,703           
Current portion of financing lease liabilities 1,601,001          1,435,860           
Accrued payroll and other expenses 9,929,277          10,182,679
Contract liabilities 1,978,710          1,780,699
Interest payable 223,385             55,273
Asset retirement obligation 1,063,451          1,063,451
Long-term debt 53,959,817        56,925,724         
Long-term portion of operating lease liabilities 4,114,328          5,801,996           
Long-term portion of financing lease liabilities 2,445,560          3,572,381           
Government refundable advances 1,414,085          1,635,203
Annuities and trust payable 631,413             658,489

Total Liabilities 83,679,986        88,607,636         

Net Assets
Without donor restriction 41,842,825        49,914,574         
With donor restriction 95,158,994        87,344,263         

Total Net Assets 137,001,819       137,258,837       

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 220,681,805$     225,866,473$     
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
For The Year Ended April 30, 2025 

Without Donor With Donor 
Restriction Restriction Total

Operating Revenues, Gains and Other Support
Tuition and fees (net of scholarships and discounts 
   of $57,549,562 in 2025 and $50,347,935 in 2024) 80,729,471$       —$  80,729,471$       
Contributions of cash and other financial assets 1,369,635           4,239,908           5,609,543           
Contributions of nonfinancial assets 143,110             — 143,110 
Endowment income used in operations 1,896,803           2,900,570           4,797,373           
Contracts and other exchange transactions 3,543,999           77,282 3,621,281           
Federal, state and private grants and contracts 12,559 9,057,485           9,070,044           
Sales and service revenue on auxiliary enterprises 12,226,878         — 12,226,878         
Other income 187,892             299,259 487,151 

Total Operating Revenues, Gains and
Other Support 100,110,347       16,574,504         116,684,851       

Net assets released from restrictions 15,040,412         (15,040,412)        — 
Total Operating Revenues 115,150,759       1,534,092           116,684,851       

Operating Expenses 
Instruction 45,328,663         — 45,328,663         
Academic support 12,424,803         — 12,424,803         
Student services 23,648,249         — 23,648,249         
Institutional support 29,769,817         — 29,769,817         
Auxiliary enterprises 13,232,376         — 13,232,376         

Total Operating Expenses 124,403,908       — 124,403,908       

Change in Net Assets from Operations (9,253,149)          1,534,092           (7,719,057)          

Nonoperating Activities
Private gifts and pledges for nonoperating          — 3,381,008           3,381,008

purposes
Endowment income (loss) - net of amounts used in 1,175,273           3,007,922           4,183,195           

operations
Other investment income and (losses) 6,127 (132,506) (126,379) 
Change in value of split-interest trust agreement — 24,215 24,215 

Change in Net Assets from 
Nonoperating Activities 1,181,400           6,280,639           7,462,039           

Change in Net Assets (8,071,749)          7,814,731           (257,018) 

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 49,914,574         87,344,263         137,258,837       

Net Assets - End of Year 41,842,825$       95,158,994$       137,001,819$     
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
For The Year Ended April 30, 2024 

Without Donor With Donor 
Restriction Restriction Total

Operating Revenues, Gains and Other Support

Tuition and fees (net of scholarships and discounts 
   of $50,347,935 in 2024 and $43,322,382 in 2023) 80,773,242$       —$  80,773,242$       
Contributions of cash and other financial assets 1,459,539           4,036,034           5,495,573           
Contributions of nonfinancial assets 96,135 — 96,135 
Endowment income used in operations 3,574,345           2,787,789           6,362,134           
Contracts and other exchange transactions 3,686,643           693,320 4,379,963           
Federal, state and private grants and contracts 3,952 7,824,885           7,828,837           
Sales and service revenue on auxiliary enterprises 12,742,964         — 12,742,964         
Other income 315,852             8,189 324,041 

Total Operating Revenues, Gains and
Other Support 102,652,672       15,350,217         118,002,889       

Net assets released from restrictions 13,016,992         (13,016,992)        — 
Total Operating Revenues 115,669,664       2,333,225           118,002,889       

Operating Expenses 
Instruction 47,344,937         — 47,344,937         
Academic support 14,699,864         — 14,699,864         
Student services 25,838,816         — 25,838,816         
Institutional support 29,910,526         — 29,910,526         
Auxiliary enterprises 13,410,198         — 13,410,198         

Total Operating Expenses 131,204,341       — 131,204,341       

Change in Net Assets from Operations (15,534,677)        2,333,225           (13,201,452)        

Nonoperating Activities
Private gifts and pledges for nonoperating          — 2,435,628           2,435,628

purposes
Endowment income (loss) - net of amounts used in (613,857) 2,166,893           1,553,036           

operations
Other investment income and (losses) 6,803 216,430 223,233 
Change in value of split-interest trust agreement — (29,191) (29,191) 
Gain on sale of real estate held for investment 885,212 — 885,212 

Change in Net Assets from 
Nonoperating Activities 278,158 4,789,760           5,067,918           

Change in Net Assets (15,256,519)        7,122,985           (8,133,534)          

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 65,171,093         80,221,278         145,392,371       

Net Assets - End of Year 49,914,574$       87,344,263$       137,258,837$     
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
Page 1 of 2 

 
 

 

2025 2024
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Change in net assets (257,018)$          (8,133,534)$        
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash
  provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 9,193,039          9,252,929           
Amortization of right-of-use assets 2,125,812          2,137,878           
Bad debt expense 617,432             362,647             
Restricted contributions (3,529,549)         (2,436,878)          
Realized (gain)/loss on investments (1,486,447)         833,432             
Unrealized (gain)/loss on investments (4,590,582)         (6,602,966)          
Change in actuarial value of annuity obligations (22,472)             24,026               
Realized (gain)/loss on real estate held for investment —                     (785,681)            

Changes in:
Receivables (3,483,587)         (1,723,996)          
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,276,160          (1,234,864)          
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities (2,507,762)         289,321             
Contract liabilities 198,011             (1,717,341)          
Government refundable advances (221,118)            (365,005)            

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities (2,688,081)         (10,100,032)        

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Proceeds from sale of investments 89,468,446        47,622,257         
Purchase of investments (84,078,397)       (43,506,914)        
Proceeds from sale of real estate held for investment —                     1,150,469           
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 12,060               40,672               
Purchase of land, buildings, and equipment (2,645,150)         (3,236,111)          

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities 2,756,959          2,070,373           

For the Years
Ended April 30,
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
Page 2 of 2 

 
 
 

2025 2024
Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Principal payments on long-term debt (170,054)$          (425,996)$           
Payments on financing leases (3,281,069)         (3,205,295)          
Payment on annuities and trusts payable (4,604)               (8,190)                
Contributions restricted for investment in endowment 3,653,200          2,988,369           

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities 197,473             (651,112)            

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 266,351             (8,680,771)          

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 6,043,504          14,724,275         

Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year 6,309,855$        6,043,504$         

Supplemental Cash Flow Information
Interest paid, net of capitalized interest 907,998$           747,417$            

Supplemental Schedule of Noncash Activities
Construction of property included in accounts payable 31,576$             165,075$            
Artwork acquired through non-cash contributions 17,250               —                      
ROU financing assets in CIP obtained in exchange for advanced debt —                     123,262             
ROU financing leases obtained in exchange for advanced debt 123,262             260,469             
ROU operating assets obtained in exchange for operating lease liabilities —                     2,267,374           
ROU financing assets obtained in exchange for financing lease liabilities 377,424             725,834             

For the Years
Ended April 30,
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
April 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
1. Nature of Operations and Summary of Significant 

Accounting Policies 
 
Regis University (the University or Regis) was founded in 1877 and is 
principally located in Denver, Colorado. The University is a not-for-profit 
entity under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The University 
offers a wide range of undergraduate and graduate degrees and serves 
approximately 6,000 students. The University’s main source of revenue is 
student tuition and fees. 
 
Operating and Nonoperating Activities 
Operating activities include the general activities of the University, including 
the delivery of education programs and the requisite support functions, 
including investment income without donor restrictions. Nonoperating 
activities include contributions not used in operations, realized and unrealized 
gain/loss on endowments, and assets with donor restriction and other 
supplemental activities. 
 
Consolidated Entities 
The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of 
the University and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, which include Regis Jesuit 
Holding, Inc. (RJHI), and RJHI’s wholly-owned subsidiary Lowell Real Estate, 
SLLC. Significant inter-company transactions and accounts have been 
eliminated.  
 
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues, expenses, gains, losses, and other changes in net assets during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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Basis of Presentation 

The University presents financial statements under Accounting Standards 
Update (ASU) 2016-14, Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit 
Entities.  

The ASU requires: (a) the presentation of only two classes of net assets entitled 
“net assets without donor restrictions” and “net assets with donor restrictions”, 
(b) the presentation of underwater endowment funds and related disclosures, 
(c) the use of the placed-in-service approach to recognize the expiration of 
restrictions on gifts used to acquire or construct long-lived assets absent 
explicit donor stipulations otherwise,  (d) all not-for-profits present an analysis 
of expenses by function and nature in either the consolidated statement of 
activities, a separate statement, or in the notes and disclose a summary of the 
methods used to allocate costs, (e) the disclosure of quantitative and 
qualitative information regarding liquidity and availability of resources, and 
(f) presenting investment return net of external and direct internal investment 
expenses. 
 
Brief definitions of the two net asset classes are presented below:  
 
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets derived from tuition and 
other institutional resources that are not subject to explicit donor-imposed 
restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions also include board 
designated funds within the endowment.  
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets that are subject to explicit 
donor-imposed restrictions on the expenditure of contributions or income and 
gains on contributed assets, net assets from endowments not yet appropriated 
for spending by Regis, and student loan funds. In addition, net assets with 
donor restrictions include restricted contributions from donors classified as 
funds within the endowment. The University records, as net assets with donor 
restrictions, the original amount of gifts which donors have given to be 
maintained in perpetuity. Restrictions include support of specific colleges or 
departments of the University, for faculty support, program support, 
scholarships, library, building construction, and other purposes. When time 
and purpose restrictions expire, net assets with donor restrictions are released 
to net assets without donor restrictions.  
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Measure of Operations – The University’s measure of operations as presented 
in the consolidated statement of activities includes revenue from tuition (net 
of certain scholarships and discounts) and fees, grants and contracts, 
contributions for operating programs, the allocation of endowment spending 
for operations, and other revenues. Operating expenses are reported on the 
consolidated statement of activities by functional classification.  
 
The University’s nonoperating activity within the consolidated statement of 
activities includes contributions to the University’s donor restricted 
endowment and for building construction and renovation, investment returns, 
and other activities related to endowment and annuities.  
 
Liquidity – The University’s financial assets available within one year of the 
balance sheet date for general expenditure as of April 30 are as follows: 

 
 
The University has $4,476,677 of financial assets that are available within one 
year of the balance sheet date to meet cash needs for general expenditure. In 
addition to these available financial assets, a significant portion of the 
University’s annual expenditures will be funded by current year operating 
revenues including tuition, grant, and contract income. The University has a 
policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general 

2025 2024

Total assets, at year end 220,681,805$     225,866,473$     

Less Nonfinancial Assets
Real estate held for investment 6,745,841 6,745,841
Property, plant and equipment 82,624,034 87,428,051
Right-of-use assets 9,992,185 12,809,762
Other assets and prepaid expenses 4,898,424 6,157,334
Special reserve funds held in escrow 6,388,894 6,449,311

Financial Assets, at Year End 110,032,427 106,276,174

Less Those Unavailable for General Expenditure Within One Year
Student loans receivable 1,646,310 1,869,052

Contractual or Donor-imposed Restrictions
Restricted by donor with time or purpose restrictions 1,985,649 1,552,801
Split-interest agreements 2,947,715 2,845,141
Subject to appropriation and satisfaction of donor restrictions

including board designated endowments 42,472,600 38,042,708
Permanently-restricted contributions receivable 2,731,535 3,003,727
Permanently-restricted investments long-term 53,771,941 49,975,200

Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs for General 
Expenditures Within One Year 4,476,677$        8,987,545$         
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expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. As part of its liquidity 
management, the University invests cash in excess of daily requirements in 
various short-term investments.  
 
The University has board-designated endowment funds of $25,496,597. 
Although the University does not intend to spend from this endowment other 
than the amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of its annual 
budget approval and appropriation process, amounts from its board-designated 
endowment funds could be made available if necessary. However, both the 
board-designated funds and donor-restricted endowments contain investments 
with provisions that would reduce the total investments that could be made 
available (refer to note 5 for disclosures about investments). 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The University considers all liquid investments outside of endowment and 
annuity investments, with original maturities of three months or less, to be 
cash equivalents. At April 30, 2025 and 2024, cash equivalents consisted 
primarily of money market accounts. 
 
The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation’s insurance limit is currently 
$250,000 for interest-bearing accounts. At April 30, 2025, the University’s cash 
accounts exceeded federally insured limits by $5,708,639. 
 
Revenue Recognition, Student Accounts Receivable, and Contract 
Liabilities 
The University recognizes revenue under ASU 2014-09: Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers, which requires revenue to be recognized in a 
manner to depict the transfer of goods or services to a customer at an amount 
that reflects the consideration expected to be received in exchange for those 
goods or services. The University’s spring semester coincides with its fiscal 
year end of April 30, and as such, this standard does not result in any changes 
to how or when the University recognizes revenue.  
 
Each distinctive period of instruction over each term in its published academic 
calendars are considered a portfolio of contracts with customers. The 
University has determined that revenue should be recognized ratably over the 
period of instruction for each term, as its performance obligations relate to 
providing academic instruction pursuant to the published academic calendar 
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for each term.  The University does not have any significant periods of 
instruction that have a term that overlaps the fiscal year end.  
 
The University invoices students approximately one month in advance of the 
beginning of the applicable academic period of instruction. There are no 
variable components of the contracts with students once the invoice has been 
finalized and all relevant financial aid has been awarded and accepted. There 
is a published time period during the period of instruction to which a student 
may receive a full or partial refund during each academic term. A significant 
portion of tuition, fee, and auxiliary revenues are funded on behalf of the 
enrolled students by the U.S. Department of Education. Funding from the U.S. 
Department of Education is generally drawn down and applied to student 
accounts within 10 days of the beginning of the fall, spring and summer 
semesters. As such, the University has not identified any significant economic 
factors that impact the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty related to 
revenue recognition and related cash flows. Payments received by the 
University in advance of the period of instruction are presented as contract 
liabilities on the consolidated statement of financial position. 
 
Other receivables consist primarily of grants receivable from federal and state 
granting agencies, corporate partnership receivables, and other miscellaneous 
receivables. Management believes these amounts are fully collectible; 
therefore, no reserve has been recorded for those receivables. 
 
Student loans receivable is amounts loaned to students under the Federal 
Perkins Loan and Nursing Student Loan programs and are stated at their 
outstanding principal amount. Principal and interest payments on loans 
generally do not commence until after the borrower drops below half-time 
enrollment, graduates or otherwise ceases enrollment. The University records 
an allowance for doubtful student loans receivable, based on historical 
collection information and existing economic conditions. Interest is recorded 
when received and is not materially different from the amount that would have 
been recognized on the accrual basis. Loans that are past due for at least one 
payment are considered delinquent and continue to accrue interest. 
Delinquent loans are written off or assigned to the Department of Education 
based on evaluation of the students’ credit and specific circumstances. 
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Allowance for Credit Losses 
In June 2016, the FASB issued “Financial Instruments – Credit Losses: 
Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments.” Under this guidance, 
the University is required to utilize an “expected credit loss model” on certain 
financial instruments, including receivables, and requires entities to record an 
estimate of expected losses on financial assets for the remaining estimated life 
of the asset. This estimate must include consideration of historical experience, 
current conditions and forecasts of events and circumstances in future periods 
that may yield a loss. The adoption of this standard did not have a material 
impact on these financial statements.   
 
Student accounts receivable, student loans receivable, and promises to give are 
stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding 
balances. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts through a 
charge to earnings and a credit to a valuation allowance based on its 
assessment of the current status of individual balances. Those balances that 
are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts 
are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to the 
receivable. The allowance for expected credit loss on student accounts 
receivable amounted to $166,573 and $226,497 on April 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 
 
Investments and Investment Income 
Investments are stated at fair value and include equity and fixed-income 
securities, alternative investments, and real estate. Investment income, gains, 
and losses are classified in the statements of activities as with or without donor 
restrictions based upon the existence and nature of any donor or legally 
imposed restrictions. 
 
The University invests in several investment securities. Investment securities 
are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due 
to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is 
reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will 
occur in the near term and that such a change could materially affect the 
amounts reported in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial 
position. 
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Split-Interest Agreements 
The University’s split-interest agreements with donors consist primarily of 
charitable gift annuities and irrevocable charitable remainder trusts for which 
the University serves as trustee. Assets are invested and payments are made 
to donors and/or other beneficiaries in accordance with the respective 
agreements. 
 
Contribution revenues for charitable gift annuities and charitable remainder 
trusts are recognized at the date the agreements are established. In addition, 
the fair value of the estimated future payments to be made to the beneficiaries 
under these agreements is recorded as a liability. 
 
Property, Plant and Equipment 

Property, plant and equipment purchased by the University are stated at cost. 
Property, plant and equipment donated to the University are stated at 
estimated market value on the date of the donation. 
 
Depreciation is recognized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful 
lives of the assets, as follows: 
 

Equipment 3 - 15 years 
Land and building improvements 10 - 20 years 
Buildings 30 years 
Leasehold improvements Lesser of lease term or useful life 

 
Other Assets 
Other assets consist of $1,347,304 of contributed collections. Contributed 
collection items are recorded at appraised value at the date of contribution.  
These items are held for public exhibition, education, or in the furtherance of 
public service. These collections of art, historical treasures, and similar assets 
are insured, preserved, and cared for continuously. Proceeds from the disposal 
of and insurance recoveries related to collection items are used to acquire other 
items for collections.  Depreciation is not recognized on the collections as the 
economic benefit of the artwork is indeterminable. 

 
Government Refundable Advances 
Funds provided by the U.S. government under the Federal Perkins Loan and 
Nursing Student Loan programs are loaned to qualified students and may be 
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reloaned after collection. These funds are ultimately refundable to the 
government and are, therefore, recorded as a liability in the accompanying 
consolidated financial statements. 

 
Statements of Activities 
Revenues are classified by the source from which the revenue is generated. 
Expenses are classified into functional classifications as follows: 
 
• Instruction, which includes the direct costs of the colleges, schools, 

departments, and other instructional divisions of the University 
• Academic support, which includes libraries, media service, academic 

computing, and academic administration 
• Student services, which includes financial aid administration, student 

records, admissions, athletics, and health services 
• Institutional support, which includes general administration, off-site 

campus administration, legal and fiscal operations, administrative 
computing, telecommunications, and administration of education through 
multiple media, human resources, public relations and advancement 

• Auxiliary enterprises, which includes expenses for the operations of the 
University’s residence halls, bookstore, conference services, and food 
service 

 
Operation and maintenance of plant facilities’ expenses not directly 
attributable to one of the above functional classifications are allocated to the 
functional classification based upon the proportion of square footage occupied 
by each functional department to total campus square footage. 
 
Contributions of Cash and Other Financial Assets 
Gifts of cash and other assets, including unconditional promises to give, are 
recognized as revenue in the period received. Contributions other than cash 
are recorded at estimated fair value at the date of the gift when they are 
unconditionally promised to the University. Contributions to be received after 
one year are discounted at a rate commensurate with the risk involved. 
Amortization of the discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue 
and used in accordance with any donor-imposed restrictions. Based upon 
management’s judgment and analysis of each donor’s ability to pay, past 
collection experience and other relevant factors, an allowance has been made 
for uncollectible contributions of $66,110 and $55,062 at April 30, 2025 and 
2024, respectively. 
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Conditional gifts depend on the occurrence of a specified future or uncertain 
event or substantive barrier and are only recognized as revenue when the 
conditions are met or the substantive barrier is satisfied. The University has 
intentions to give from donors of approximately $38,000,000 and $33,000,000 
as of April 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, that have not been recorded in the 
general ledger under GAAP as there are conditions imposed by donors that 
have yet to be met. 
 
The University reports gifts of cash and other assets as restricted support if 
they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated 
assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time 
restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 
reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restriction. 
 
Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets 
In September 2020, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued 
Accounting Standards Update No. 2020-07, Presentation and Disclosures by 
Not‑for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets, which was first 
effective and adopted by the University on May 1, 2022. Unrestricted revenue 
from nonfinancial assets is recognized when the University has sufficient 
discretion over the use and disposition of the items to recognize a contribution. 
Accordingly, the recognition of gifts-in-kind revenue is limited to 
circumstances in which the University takes constructive possession of the 
gifts-in-kind and is the recipient of the gift, rather than an agent or 
intermediary (as defined by accounting standards). Gifts-in-kind received 
through donations are valued and recorded as revenue at their fair value at 
the time the contribution is received. Contributions of nonfinancial assets 
included in the statements of activities are comprised of the following: 
 

 
 

2025 2024

Artwork 21,550$             700$                  
Auction item 87,090               56,483               
Other 34,470               38,952               

143,110$           96,135$             
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The items above are valued using estimated retail prices of identical or similar 
products if purchased in the region.  
 
Income Taxes 
The University and RJHI are exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) 
of the Internal Revenue Code and a similar provision of state law. As a limited 
liability company, Lowell Real Estate, LLC is a disregarded entity for income tax 
purposes. However, the University and RJHI are subject to federal income tax on 
any unrelated business taxable income. 
 
Management has determined that there was no significant unrelated business 
income during the years ended April 30, 2025 or 2024. 
 
The University files tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction. 
 
Leases 
The University records leases in accordance with ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 
842), which requires lessees to recognize a lease liability and a right-of-use 
(ROU) asset on a discounted basis, for substantially all leases, as well as 
additional disclosures regarding leasing arrangements. Disclosures are 
required to enable users of financial statements to assess the amount, timing 
and uncertainty of cashflows arising from leases.  
 

2.  Real Estate Held for Investment 
 
The University holds real estate that it classifies as an investment. This 
investment property is partially controlled by the University’s wholly-owned 
subsidiary, Regis Jesuit Holdings. The majority of the property is located near 
the main campus of the University. 
 
Real estate held for investment is reported on the consolidated statement of 
financial position at cost. The University evaluates real estate held for 
investment on an annual basis for impairment. No impairment issues with 
these properties were noted as of April 30, 2025 or 2024. 
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3. Loans Receivable 
 
The University makes uncollateralized loans to students through its 
participation in the Federal Perkins Loan and the Nursing Student Loan 
programs. The availability of funds under these programs is dependent on 
reimbursement to the loan fund from repayments on outstanding loans. Funds 
advanced by and payable to the federal government totaled $1,414,085 and 
$1,635,203 as of April 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. These advances are 
ultimately refundable to the federal government and are classified as liabilities 
in the consolidated statement of financial position. Outstanding loans canceled 
under the program result in a reduction of funds available for future loans and 
a decrease in the University’s liability to the federal government. These loan 
amounts represent approximately 0.6% and 0.7% of total assets as of April 30, 
2025 and 2024. 
 
Allowances for doubtful accounts are established based on current economic 
factors and specific circumstances of the borrower which, in management’s 
judgment, could influence the ability of the borrower to repay the amounts per 
the loan terms. For the Federal Perkins Loan and Nursing Student Loan 
programs, the federal government bears the risk of loss of uncollectible loans 
provided the University performs required collection due diligence procedures. 
The University does not stop the accrual of interest until a loan is written off; 
therefore, the University has no loans on nonaccrual status. 

Categories of loans at April 30 include:  

 
 

Greater Than
30 - 120 Than 120 Total Total
Days Days Past Past Loans

Past Due Due Due Current Receivable
Federal Government

Student loans
receivables 63,082$          261,458$     324,540$        1,321,770$     1,646,310$     

Greater Than
30 - 120 Than 120 Total Total
Days Days Past Past Loans

Past Due Due Due Current Receivable
Federal Government

Student loans
receivables 107,704$        287,086$     394,790$        1,474,262$     1,869,052$     

2025

2024
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4. Property, Plant and Equipment 
 
Property, plant and equipment are comprised of the following at April 30: 
 

 
 
Depreciation and amortization expense amounted to $8,718,774 and 
$8,713,368 for the years ended April 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
For the purposes of the Department of Education Composite Score, 
$38,956,398  and $43,667,636 have been determined to be pre-implementation 
and post-implementation net property, plant and equipment, respectively at 
April 30, 2025. Net right-of-use assets amounted to $9,992,185 at April 30, 
2025 and are considered post-implementation assets. 
  

2025 2024

Land and improvements 16,457,261$       16,292,265$       
Buildings and improvements 191,598,280 189,449,669
Leasehold improvements 1,491,245 1,491,245
Construction in progress 744,408 1,009,795
Equipment 38,930,683 38,545,481
Right-of-use assets - financing leases 9,046,713 8,487,716

258,268,590       255,276,171       
Accumulated depreciation and

amortization (170,832,759)     (162,163,655)      

87,435,831$       93,112,516$       
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5. Investments and Investment Returns 
 
Investments at April 30 consist of the following: 

 

 
  

The University has included a promissory note receivable from a 3rd party (the 
Note) in investments on the financial statements. The Note was issued on June 
15, 2018 and bears interest at 5.75%. The Note requires monthly payments of 
interest only, with all unpaid interest and principal due upon maturity on June 
1, 2028. At April 30, 2025, management has estimated that the full balance of 
the Note will be collected in full upon maturity. 
 
Eliminated in the consolidated financial statements is the University’s 
endowed asset of $4,240,000 and its related promissory note. This is part of the 
Promissory Note Series 2018 issued for renovations and the new addition to 
DeSmet Hall Dormitory, which is located on the University’s main campus.  

2025 2024
Market Market

Cost Value Cost Value

Cash 357,671$           357,671$           1,160,171$         1,160,171$         
Money market funds            6,657,656            6,721,441            7,744,958 7,744,958           
Promissory note              729,820              729,820              731,018              731,018 
Governmental securities              229,248              228,192                75,646                61,524 
Fixed income funds          18,418,884          17,838,278          18,552,074          16,847,429 
Income and dividend funds —                     —                                  396,152              382,295 
Large cap domestic equity          25,026,790          30,996,872          24,948,012          30,303,946 
Mid cap equity              983,259            1,059,683            1,994,949            2,178,348 
Small/mid cap equity                17,006                19,786              320,109              349,610 
International equity          12,764,111          13,772,208          14,675,911          14,805,241 
Global equity —                     —                     739,093             756,093             
Emerging market equity            4,483,552            4,498,254            5,285,802            4,066,289 
Marketable alternative funds            1,632,884            1,409,183            3,882,676            3,278,915 
Cash surrender value of life insurance              129,787              129,787              115,820              115,820 
Alternative investments          14,297,867          15,039,632            9,124,984            9,332,170 

85,728,535$       92,800,807$       89,747,375$       92,113,827$       
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Funds in cash and money market accounts are temporarily held for a minimal 
period of time until being reinvested in long-term investments. Therefore, cash 
and money market accounts held with investment brokers are classified as 
investments, despite being highly liquid. Total investment return is reflected 
in the consolidated statements of activities as follows: 
 

 
 
6. Fair Value Measurements 

 
The University is subject to accounting principles which define fair value, 
establish a framework for measuring fair value, and expand disclosures about 
fair value instruments. The accounting principles also establish a hierarchal 
disclosure framework which prioritizes and ranks the level of market place 
observability used in measuring investments at fair value. Market price 
observability is impacted by a number of factors, including the type of 
investment and characteristics specific to the investment. Investments with 
readily available active quoted prices or for which fair value can be measured 
from actively quoted prices generally will have a higher degree of market price 
observability and a lesser degree of judgment used in measuring value. 
 
Investments measured and reported at fair value are classified and disclosed 
in one of the following categories. The categorization of an investment within 
the hierarchy is based on the pricing transparency of the investment and does 
not necessarily correspond with the University’s perceived risk of that 
investment. 
 

Level 1 Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical 
investments as of the reporting date. This category includes 
exchange traded money market funds, a variety of mutual 
funds, and equity securities. 

2025 2024

Endowment income used in operations 4,797,373$     6,362,134$      
Other investment income and 

gains (losses) - nonoperating and operating (172,026)            308,439          
Endowment income - net of amounts used

in operations 4,183,195       1,553,036        

8,808,542$     8,223,609$      
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Level 2 Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets, 
which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the 
reporting date. Level 2 values have been determined by 
management utilizing observable data that is readily available, 
regularly updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary, and 
provided by sources that are actively involved in the relevant 
market. This category includes certificates of deposit, fixed-
income securities, and certain alternative investments. Fair 
values for these investments are estimated by the University 
using valuation methodologies that consider a range of factors, 
including, but not limited to, trading values on public 
exchanges for comparable securities, interest rates, and net 
asset value per share. 

 
Level 3 Pricing inputs are unobservable and include situations where 

there is little, if any, market activity for the investment. Level 
3 values have been estimated by management in the absence of 
 readily ascertainable market values. Fair values for these 
investments are estimated by the University using valuation 
methodologies that consider a range of factors, including, but 
not limited to, the price at which the investment was acquired, 
the nature of the investment, local market conditions, 
independent appraisals, trading values on public exchanges for 
comparable securities, current and projected operating 
performance, financial condition, and financing transactions 
subsequent to the acquisition of the investment. The inputs 
into the determination of fair value require significant 
judgment by the University. Due to the inherent uncertainty of 
these estimates, these values may differ materially from the 
values that would have been used had a ready market for these 
investments existed. 

 
The University has adopted ASC 820-10-15-4, Fair Value Measurements of 
Investments in Certain Entities That Calculate Net Asset Value per Share (or its 
equivalent). Under this guidance, a reporting entity is permitted, as a practical 
expedient, to estimate the fair value of certain portfolio investments on the basis 
of the NAV per share. In the normal course of business, the University holds 
certain investments that would qualify for the usage of this practical expedient. 
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The fair value of alternative investments has been estimated using the net asset 
value per share of the investments. Alternative investments held and certain 
assets classified as real estate investments at April 30 consist of the following: 
 

 
 

(A) This category includes investments in hedge funds that take both long and short positions in 
domestic and foreign common stocks, debt securities, arbitrage investments, and private 
equity funds. Investments of $47,187 and of $78,052 did not allow voluntary periodic 
redemptions as of April 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

(B) This category includes investments in corporate real estate, including investment in UBS (US) 
Trumbull Property Fund, LP with a fair value of approximately $1,612,051 that the University 
is currently in the queue for redeeming. This fund provides for voluntary redemptions upon 60 
days’ notice, however has limitations based on available cash flow that allow the fund to limit 
or delay redemption.  Outstanding redemption requests amounted to $4.7B and $6.5B as of 
January 1, 2025 and January 1, 2024 respectively.  Investments of $8,166,394 and $4,843,064 
did not allow voluntary periodic redemptions as of April 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The 
category also includes unfunded commitments related to AP XI, ASF IX, ASF VIII, HPS SIP 
V, ASP, TPG GP, and Sixth Street Lending Partners Funds. 

 
 
  

Unfunded Redemption Redemption 
Fair Value Commitments Frequency Notice Period

Equity long/short hedge funds (A) 959,479$             —$                      Monthly - Quarterly 10 - 90 Days
Limited partnerships (B) 14,075,533           9,285,853            Quarterly 35 - 70 Days

Unfunded Redemption Redemption 
Fair Value Commitments Frequency Notice Period

Equity long/short hedge funds (A) 876,264$             —$                      Monthly - Quarterly 10 - 90 Days
Limited partnerships (B) 8,455,906            12,187,298           Quarterly 35 - 70 Days

2025

2024
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The following table presents the fair value measurements of assets and 
liabilities recognized in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial 
 position measured at fair value on a recurring basis and the level within the 
fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements fall at April 30: 
 

 
 

  

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Cash 357,671$            357,671$            —$                    —$                    
Money market funds 6,721,441           6,721,441           —                      —                      
Governmental securities 228,192             —                      228,192             —                      
Fixed income funds 17,838,278         17,838,278         —                      —                      
Income and dividend funds —                      —                      —                      —                      
Large cap domestic equity 30,996,872         30,996,872         —                      —                      
Mid cap equity 1,059,683           1,059,683           —                      —                      
Small/mid cap equity 19,786               19,786               —                      —                      
International equity 13,772,208         13,772,208         —                      —                      
Global equity —                      —                      —                      —                      
Emerging market equity 4,498,254           4,498,254           —                      —                      
Marketable alternative funds 1,409,183           1,409,183           —                      —                      
Investments measured at net asset value:

Alternative investments 15,039,632         —                      —                      —                      

Total Assets 91,941,200$       76,673,376$       228,192$            —$                    

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Cash 1,160,171$         1,160,171$         —$                    —$                    
Money market funds 7,744,958           7,744,958           —                      —                      
Governmental securities 61,524               —                      61,524               —                      
Fixed income funds 16,847,429         16,847,429         —                      —                      
Income and dividend funds 382,295             382,295             —                      —                      
Large cap domestic equity 30,303,946         30,303,946         —                      —                      
Mid cap equity 2,178,348           2,178,348           —                      —                      
Small/mid cap equity 349,610             349,610             —                      —                      
International equity 14,805,241         14,805,241         —                      —                      
Global equity 756,093             756,093             —                      —                      
Emerging market equity 4,066,289           4,066,289           —                      —                      
Marketable alternative funds 3,278,915           3,278,915           —                      —                      
Investments measured at net asset value:

Alternative investments 9,332,170           —                      —                      —                      

Total Assets 91,266,989$       81,873,295$       61,524$             —$                    

2025

2024



REGIS UNIVERSITY 
 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued) 
 

 
 

 Page 28 
 
 

The following table reconciles the assets shown in this note valued at fair value 
and the assets shown previously in Note 5, valued at fair value and under other 
methods at April 30: 
 

 
 

7. Contributions Receivable 
 
Contributions receivable at April 30 consist of the following unconditional 
promises to give:  

 

 
8. Asset Retirement Obligation 

 
ASC Topic 410 requires that an asset retirement obligation associated with the 
retirement of a tangible long-lived asset be recognized as a liability in the 
period in which it is incurred or becomes determinable even when the timing 
and/or method of settlement may be unknown. 
 

2025 2024

Financial instruments at fair value 91,941,200$       91,266,989$       
Promissory note receivable 729,820             731,018             
Cash value of life insurance 129,787             115,820             

92,800,807$       92,113,827$       

2025 2024

Due in less than one year 1,892,510$        1,538,641$         
Due in one to five years            3,255,295 3,492,350           

5,147,805          5,030,991           

Allowance for uncollectible pledges (66,110)             (55,062)              
Unamortized discount (350,812)            (419,401)            

4,730,883$        4,556,528$         
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The University’s asset retirement obligation relates to asbestos contained in 
University-owned buildings. Although the University believes the asbestos is 
not harmful in its current condition, environmental regulations require the 
University to dispose of the asbestos if a building undergoes a major renovation 
or is demolished. The present value of this liability is $1,063,451 at April 30, 
2025 and 2024.  In 2022, the University adopted a policy whereby it re-
evaluates the liability on an annual basis. 

 
9. Long-term Debt 
 

The following is a summary of long-term debt at April 30: 
 

 
 
The University includes all debt in expendable net assets for the Department 
of Education Composite Score Calculation included in the supplemental 
schedules, to the extent that the proceeds from such debt have been utilized 
for capital additions.  The Department of Education requires that the 
University break out the tranches of debt in periods prior to the 
implementation (pre) of the regulations that govern the composite score 
calculation and subsequent (post) to the implementation.   
 
 
 
 
 

2025 2024

Refunding Revenue Bonds Series 2016 31,645,000$       31,645,000$       
Unamortized Refunding Revenue Bonds Series 2016 premium 2,839,644          2,861,158           
Unamortized Refunding Revenue Bonds Series 2016 acquisition costs (386,217)            (389,143)            
Promissory Notes Series 2018A 10,995,000        10,995,000         
Unamortized Promissory Notes Series 2018A acquisition costs (74,157)          (74,615)           
Refunding Revenue Bonds Series 2022 14,905,000        14,905,000         
Unamortized Refunding Revenue Bonds Series 2022 issuance costs (4,048,927)         (4,541,322)          
Harvest Table Note 1,989,579          2,159,633           
First American Advances 12A, 12B, 12C —                      123,262             
Operating Lease Obligations 5,982,899          7,620,699           
Financing Lease Obligations 4,046,561          5,008,241        

Total Long-term Debt 67,894,382        70,312,913         
Less current maturities 7,374,677          4,012,812        

60,519,705$       66,300,101$       
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The schedule below details the University’s computation: 
 

 
 

(1) 100% of proceeds from this note were utilized to refund an existing obligation with the food service provider of 
which 100% of the original obligation proceeds were spent on property and equipment 

(2) 100% of proceeds from issuance of new debt was utilized to refund prior debt of which 100% of the proceeds were 
utilized for property and equipment 

 
The University manages debt strategically to advance the mission, and none 
of the debt is permanently restricted.  Being a private institution, the 
University can include all long-term debt in the expendable net assets category 
including debt used for property, plant and equipment (as long as it does not 
exceed the total net property, plant and equipment). 

2025
Pre-implementation Debt

2016 Bonds, net at 4/30/19 46,931,659$    
Capital lease obligations at 4/30/19 236,598          
Regis Square Associates Mortgage at 4/30/19 3,134,242       
Harvest Table Note (1) 1,989,579       
Cumulative payments and amortization since 4/30/19 (16,204,072)    

Total Pre-implementation Debt 36,088,006     

Post-implementation Debt
Promissory Notes Series 2018, net 10,920,843     
Refunding Revenue Bonds Series 2022, net (2) 10,856,073     
Operating and Financing Lease Obligations 10,029,460     

Total Post-implementation Debt 31,806,376     

Total Debt Included in Expendable Net Assets 67,894,382$    
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The maturities of bonds and financing lease obligations excluding amortization 
of the premium and costs of issuance for each of the five years subsequent to 
April 30, 2025, and the aggregate amount thereafter are shown below: 
 

 
 

Property, plant and equipment at April 30, 2025 and 2024, includes equipment 
under financing lease obligations of $9,046,713 and $8,487,716 respectively. 
Accumulated depreciation related to financing lease obligations at April 30, 
2025 and 2024, is $4,234,917 and $2,803,251, respectively.  
 
For the years April 30, 2025 and 2024, interest incurred on long-term debt was 
$907,998 and $747,417, respectively. 

 
Refunding Revenue Bonds Series 2016 
On May 11, 2016, the Colorado Educational and Cultural Facilities Authority 
(the Authority) issued $48,025,000 of Regis University Refunding Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2016 (the 2016 Bonds). The proceeds from the sale of the 2016 
bonds were used to (1) refund all of the Authority’s outstanding Regis 
University Series 2011 and 2011B bonds, (2) pay the cost of terminating all of 
the interest rate exchange agreements related to the Series 2011 and 2011B 
bonds and (3) pay certain costs associated with issuance of the 2016 bonds. A 
loss of $481,850 was recorded with the termination of the Series 2011 and 

Bonds and Operating Financing
Fiscal Year Ended April 30, Notes Payable Lease Obligations Lease Obligations

2026 3,071,418                1,868,571                1,601,001                
2027 4,123,021                1,908,852                1,472,445                
2028 4,789,871                1,951,065                579,643                   
2029 5,681,977                577,572                   307,589                   
2030 5,959,349                —                           85,884                    
Thereafter 35,908,943              —                           —                           

59,534,579$            6,306,060                4,046,562                

Less amount representing interest —                           281,678                   
Less amount representing accretion 323,161                   —                           
Present value of future lease payments 5,982,899                3,764,884                
Less current maturities 1,868,571                1,601,001                

Noncurrent portion 4,114,328$              2,163,883$              
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2011B bonds. The refunding transaction generated approximately $6,800,000 
of savings to the University over the life of the bonds. 

 
The bond agreement provides for annual principal payments on October 1 of 
every year, beginning October 1, 2016, extending through and including 
October 1, 2035. Interest is payable semi-annually at a net interest rate of 
3.41%. Fixed payments are paid semi-annually every October 1 and April 1 
beginning on October 1, 2016. As a result of the Refunding Revenue Bonds 
Series 2022, all payments of principal and interest beginning October 1, 2022 
and extending through July 1, 2025 (interest) and October 1, 2025 (principal),  
have been legally defeased, and will be paid from an escrow account held by a 
third-party trustee. See additional details regarding the 2022 Bonds under the 
Refunding Revenue Bonds Series 2022 section. The Series 2016 bonds are 
payable and secured from the gross revenues of the University and a Deed of 
Trust relating to the mortgaged property. The mortgaged property consists of, 
generally, 54.5 acres of land and buildings comprising the majority of the main 
campus. The Bonds contain financial covenants, for which the University 
obtained an Omnibus Amendment to Indentures and Loan Agreement which 
waives the financial covenant for fiscal year 2024. The University was in 
compliance with the financial covenant at April 30, 2025. 
 
Promissory Note Series 2018 
Between December 2018 and December 2019, the University issued 
$18,000,000 of Regis University Promissory Notes (collectively, the Promissory 
Notes). The Promissory Notes include a loan of $4,920,000 from the 
University’s endowment. The loan balance of $4,240,000 has been eliminated 
in the consolidated financial statements at April 30, 2025. The proceeds from 
the Promissory Notes received from third parties were used on renovations and 
the new addition to DeSmet Hall Dormitory, which is located on the 
University’s main campus. 
 
The Promissory Notes require for annual principal payments on October 1 of 
every year, beginning October 1, 2021 extending through and including 
October 1, 2038. Fixed interest payments are paid quarterly on the 1st of July, 
October, January, and April. As a result of the Refunding Revenue Bonds 
Series 2022, all payments of principal and interest beginning October 1, 2022 
and extending through July 1, 2025 (interest) and October 1, 2025 (principal), 
have been legally defeased, and will be paid from an escrow account held by a 
third-party trustee. 



REGIS UNIVERSITY 
 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued) 
 

 
 

 Page 33 
 
 

See additional details regarding the 2022 Bonds under the Refunding Revenue 
Bonds Series 2022 section.  
 
Refunding Revenue Bonds Series 2022  
On September 29, 2022, the Authority issued $14,905,000 of Regis University 
Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2022 (the 2022 Bonds). The proceeds from 
the sale of the 2022 Bonds were used to (1) refund three years of the Authority’s 
outstanding Regis University Series 2016 bonds, and (2) refund three years of 
the outstanding Regis University Promissory Notes. 

 
The bond agreement provides for annual principal payments on October 1 of 
every year, beginning October 1, 2025, extending through and including 
October 1, 2032. Interest is payable semi-annually at an interest rate of 4.45%. 
The Bonds contain financial covenants, for which the University obtained an 
Omnibus Amendment to Indentures and Loan Agreement which waives the 
financial covenant for fiscal year 2024. The University was in compliance with 
the financial covenant at April 30, 2025. 

 
Harvest Table Note 
On September 30, 2022, the University entered into a food services agreement 
with Harvest Table who provided an interest-free loan to Regis University in 
the original amount of $2,960,000.  The original proceeds of this debt were used 
towards renovations of the Regis University Student Center.  The note is 
payable monthly over a 12 year term, ending in fiscal year 2036. 

 
10. Line of Credit 

 
The University has a line of credit with Citywide Banks for $7,500,000 
maturing on October 15, 2025. Payments must be made monthly on accrued 
interest, which is calculated at a rate of 7%. The interest rate is floating based 
on the Wall Street Journal Prime, with a floor rate of 7%. The University has 
a second line of credit with JPMorgan for $5,000,000. Payments must be made 
monthly on accrued interest, which is calculated at Base Rate + 1.75%.  The 
Base Rate is Variable SOFR determined each day by the NYFRB.  No funds 
were drawn on the lines of credit at April 30, 2025 and 2024. 
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11. Annuities and Trust Payable 
The University has been the recipient of several gift annuities that require 
future payments to donors or their named beneficiaries. The assets received 
from the donor are recorded at fair value. At April 30, 2025 and 2024, the 
University has recorded a liability of $40,779 and $59,996, respectively, which 
represents the present value of the future annuity obligations. The liability has 
been determined using a discount rate of 6% as of April 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
The University administers a remainder trust. A charitable remainder trust 
provides for the payment of distributions to the grantor or other designated 
beneficiaries over the trust’s term (usually the designated beneficiary’s 
lifetime). At the end of the trust’s term, the remaining assets are available for 
the University’s use. The portion of the trust attributable to the future interest 
of the University is recorded in the consolidated statement of activities as 
contributions with donor restrictions in the period the trust is established. 
Assets held in the charitable remainder trust are recorded at fair value in the 
University’s statements of financial position. On an annual basis, the 
University revalues the liability to make distributions to the designated 
beneficiaries based on actuarial assumptions. The present value of the 
estimated future payments is calculated using discount rates of 5.4% and 5.2% 
as of April 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and applicable mortality tables. At 
April 30, 2025 and 2024, the University has recorded a liability of $590,634  
and $598,493, respectively, for the charitable remainder trust. 

 
12. Net Assets 

 
The Board of Trustees of Regis University has several standing board policies 
that affect the presentation of board designations on net assets. Bequests 
without donor restrictions are retained in the annuity investment pool. The 
quasi-endowment fund balance totaled $25,496,597 and $24,384,626 at April 
30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  
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Net assets are released from restriction upon meeting the donor requirements 
in order to spend the funds.  Of the total assets released from restriction on the 
consolidated statement of activities of $15,040,412 and $13,016,992, 
approximately 65% or $9,718,700 and 66% or $8,649,835, was released for 
financial aid and discounts in 2025 and 2024, respectively.  An additional 
$1,536,309 and $1,264,239 was released for workstudy expenditures in 2025 
and 2024, respectively.  The remainder went to department operations per the 
donor requirements. 
 

13. Endowment 
 

The University’s endowment consists of approximately 250 individual funds 
established primarily to provide scholarships to students of various academic 
pursuits. The endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and 
funds designated by the governing body to function as endowments (board-
designated endowment funds). As required by GAAP, net assets associated 
with endowment funds, including board-designated endowment funds, are 
classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed 
restrictions.  
 

2025 2024
With Donor Restrictions

Donor-restricted endowments, perpetual in nature 53,771,941$       49,975,200$       
Pledges outstanding, perpetual in nature 2,731,535          3,003,727           
Student loans, perpetual in nature 1,433,333          1,332,290           
Donor-restricted endowments and cumulative net

investment income, subject to spending policy 
and appropriation 21,216,003        17,898,082         

Time restricted under split-interest agreement 2,315,869          2,188,803           
Unexpended gift balances to support scholarships,

projects, and programs 13,690,313        12,946,161         
Total Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 95,158,994        87,344,263         

Without Donor Restrictions
Board-designated endowment, subject to spending 

policy and appropriation 25,496,597        24,384,626         
Undesignated 16,346,228        25,529,948         

Total Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 41,842,825        49,914,574         

Total Net Assets 137,001,819$     137,258,837$     
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The University’s governing body has interpreted the Uniform Prudent 
Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA or the Act), as passed in 
Colorado, as requiring preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of 
the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor 
stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the University 
classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts 
donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent 
gifts to the permanent endowment and (c) accumulations to the permanent 
endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift 
instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining 
portion of donor-restricted endowment funds is classified as temporarily 
restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by 
the University in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence 
prescribed by UPMIFA. In accordance with UPMIFA, the University considers 
the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate 
donor-restricted endowment funds: 
 

1. Duration and preservation of the fund 
2. Purposes of the University and the fund 
3. General economic conditions 
4. Possible effect of inflation and deflation 
5. Expected total return from investment income and appreciation or 

depreciation of investments 
6. Other resources of the University 
7. Investment policies of the University 

The composition of net assets by type of endowment fund at April 30, 2025 
and 2024, were: 

  

2025
Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions   Total

Donor-restricted endowment funds —$                    74,987,944$       74,987,944$       
Board-designated endowment funds 25,496,597         —                      25,496,597         

25,496,597$       74,987,944$       100,484,541$     

2024
Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions   Total

Donor-restricted endowment funds —$                    67,873,282$       67,873,282$       
Board-designated endowment funds 24,384,626         —                      24,384,626         

24,384,626$       67,873,282$       92,257,908$       
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Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended April 30, 2025 and 
2024, were:  

 
 
The University accounts for the endowments in aggregate so that the 
aggregate fair value of the endowment investments in excess of the original 
corpus of the endowments is accounted for as net assets with donor restrictions.  
Should the aggregate fair value of investments be less than the original corpus, 
a reduction of net assets without donor restrictions would be recorded.   

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment assets, beginning
of year 24,384,626$       67,873,282$       92,257,908$       

Investment Return
Interest and dividends 661,614             1,933,955           2,595,569           
Net appreciation 1,663,162           4,648,373           6,311,535           

Total Investment Return 2,324,776           6,582,328           8,907,104           

Contributions —                      4,116,902           4,116,902           

Appropriation of endowment 
assets for expenditure (1,212,805)          (3,584,568)          (4,797,373)          

Endowment Assets, End of Year 25,496,597$       74,987,944$       100,484,541$     

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment assets, beginning
of year 25,132,786$       62,719,792$       87,852,578$       

Investment Return
Interest and dividends 614,774             1,581,038           2,195,812           
Net appreciation 1,552,419           4,030,864           5,583,283           

Total Investment Return 2,167,193           5,611,902           7,779,095           

Contributions —                      2,988,369           2,988,369           

Appropriation of endowment 
assets for expenditure (2,915,353)          (3,446,781)          (6,362,134)          

Endowment Assets, End of Year 24,384,626$       67,873,282$       92,257,908$       

2025

2024
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The University has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment 
assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs and 
other items supported by its endowment, while seeking to maintain the 
purchasing power of the endowment. Endowment assets include those assets 
of donor-restricted endowment funds the University must hold in perpetuity 
or for donor-specified periods, as well as those of board-designated endowment 
funds. Under the University’s policies, endowment assets are invested in a 
manner that is intended to produce results that achieve an annual total rate 
of return of 5% plus the consumer price index over a market cycle. Actual 
returns in any given year may vary from this amount.   
 
To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the University relies on a 
total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both 
current yield (investment income such as dividends and interest) and capital 
appreciation (both realized and unrealized). The University targets a 
diversified asset allocation that includes both interim and long-term targets, 
as well as minimum and maximum percentages of allocation across all asset 
classes. The University’s investment policy allows for a wide range of assets, 
including equities, fixed-income investments, and alternative investments in 
order to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk 
constraints. 
 
The University has a policy (the spending policy) of appropriating for 
expenditure each year up to 5.5% of its endowment average total market value 
during the 12 quarters ending with the last quarter of the previous fiscal year.  
The University spent 5.5% in fiscal years 2025 and 2024. The University’s 
governing body may, in response to changing economic circumstances, raise or 
lower the percentage to be distributed in any given year. The investment policy 
prohibits spending on donor-restricted funds that would cause the investment 
to have a fair value less than the original corpus (underwater). 
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14. Functional and Natural Classification of Expenses 
 
The statement of functional expenses presents expenses by function and 
natural classification. Expenses directly attributable to a specific functional 
area of the University are reported as specific to that functional area. Expenses 
that benefit multiple functional or program areas have been allocated across 
programs and other supporting services based on two main methods. Salaries 
have been allocated based on time studies. Employee benefits and payroll taxes 
have been allocated based on the salary percentages, by function. All other 
expenses include direct costs and an allocation of plant based on an allocation 
of square footage usage across the campus. 
 
See summary below for specific allocation methods used for various expenses: 
 

 
 

Operating and nonoperating expenses by natural and functional classification 
for the year ended April 30, 2025 and 2024, were as follows: 
 

 

Natural Category Method
Salaries and wages Time entry
Employee benefits and payroll taxes Salaries ratio
Depreciation, amortization, and interest Direct cost and ratio of plant allocation
Operation and maintenance of plant Ratio of square footage allocation
Other operating expenses Direct costs

Instruction
Academic 
Support

Student 
Services

Auxiliary 
Enterprises

Institutional 
Support Total

Salaries and wages 31,357,456$   6,704,438$     9,457,222$     1,377,309$     10,826,457$   59,722,882$   
Employee benefits 7,331,726      1,736,588      2,467,713      286,742         2,698,960      14,521,729     
Depreciation, amortization, and interest 2,236,316      736,754         1,050,824      2,780,396      3,296,747      10,101,037     
Operation and maintenance of plant 1,619,028      530,032         720,868         2,009,319      1,276,755      6,156,002      
Other operating expenditures 2,784,137      2,716,991      9,951,622      6,778,610      11,670,898     33,902,258     

Total Operating Expenses 45,328,663$   12,424,803$   23,648,249$   13,232,376$   29,769,817$   124,403,908$ 

Instruction Academic Student Auxiliary Institutional Total

Salaries and wages 33,497,725$   7,927,439$     11,802,107$   1,379,832$     10,663,064$   65,270,167     
Employee benefits 7,369,461      1,990,994      2,865,686      353,120         2,432,260      15,011,521     
Depreciation, amortization, and interest 2,353,905      775,318         1,124,970      2,981,686      2,764,467      10,000,346     
Operation and maintenance of plant 1,731,771      566,941         771,066         2,149,240      1,365,663      6,584,681      
Other operating expenditures 2,392,075      3,439,172      9,274,987      6,546,320      12,685,072     34,337,626     

Total Operating Expenses 47,344,937$   14,699,864$   25,838,816$   13,410,198$   29,910,526$   131,204,341$ 

2025

2024
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15. Retirement Plan 
 

Defined Contribution Plan 
This plan is a defined contribution plan (the Plan) sponsored by the University 
for the benefit of substantially all of its employees who are age 18 or older and 
who are anticipated to be at least 0.5 full-time employees or greater. The Plan 
operates under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). The Plan 
provides employees with the opportunity to defer up to 100% of eligible 
compensation. Elective deferrals can be made upon employment on a before-
tax basis, and after-tax basis via Roth contributions, or any proportion of 
before-tax and after-tax deferrals the employee chooses. The total amount of 
contributions made on an employee’s behalf for any year may not exceed the 
limits imposed by Sections 402(g), 415, and 403(b) of the IRC. Empower 
Retirement Services serves as the Plan record keepers. As a condition of 
employment, participation in this plan is mandatory for eligible employees the 
first month after the completion of one year of service at the University at a 
rate of 4% of eligible compensation. Years of service with any regionally 
accredited institution of higher education may be counted for the purpose of 
calculating the eligibility of the participant. The University may make 
discretionary employer contributions to the Plan on behalf of each employee 
who makes a mandatory contribution. Discretionary University contributions 
of $3,476,738 and $3,758,699 were contributed to the Plan in 2025 and 2024, 
respectively.  
 
Tax Deferred Annuity Plan 
The tax deferred annuity plan (the TDA Plan) is a defined contribution plan 
sponsored by the University for the benefit of substantially all of its employees. 
The TDA Plan is available immediately upon hire. The TDA Plan is not subject 
to the provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA). 
Empower Retirement serves as the TDA Plan record keeper. The TDA Plan 
permits certain eligible employees through a salary deferral election to have 
the University make annual contributions of up to 100% of eligible 
compensation. The University has no liabilities or accountabilities to the TDA 
Plan. 
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16. Self-Funded Health and Dental Plan 
 
The University maintains a self-funded health and dental insurance plan for 
its employees. Under ERISA, all contributions to the plan must be held as plan 
assets for the payment of benefits under the plan. An estimated liability for 
medical claims incurred-but-not-reported of $484,087 and $484,343 at April 
30, 2025, and 2024, respectively, has been recorded in accrued payroll and 
other expenses on the statements of financial position. Compared to the 
Aggregate Maximum Claim liability, the Plan’s medical claim cost ran 72% 
and 70% of the maximum for the periods ending April 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively, with $4,852,453 and $5,531,824 paid claims at April 30, 2025 and 
2024, respectively. The University’s stop-loss on the plan is $175,000 per 
claimant with a maximum exposure of approximately $6,782,830.  The Plan’s 
dental paid claims were $380,998 and $457,728 for the periods ending April 
30, 2025, and 2024, respectively. 
 

17. Related Party Transactions 
 

The University legal team conducts an annual conflict of interest survey that 
includes obtaining signed conflict of interest statements.  These are reviewed 
annually by University leadership. 
 
Regis Board of Trustees 
Contributions from members of the Board of Trustees account for 62% and 85% 
of total contributions receivable as of April 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, 
and 10% and 14% of total contributed revenue for 2025 and 2024, respectively.  
The Board of Trustees percentage of contributions receivable is applied to total 
contributions receivable to calculate related party accounts receivable in the 
supplemental schedule for the Department of Education Composite Score 
Calculation.  As of April 30, 2025 and 2024, total contributions receivable from 
members of the Board of Trustees were $2,933,147 and $3,873,049, 
respectively. 
 
The Promissory Notes include a subordinate interest in the University’s gross 
revenues. Promissory Notes payable to members of the Board of Trustees 
account for 24% of total notes payable as of April 30, 2025 and 2024. 
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Regis Jesuit Community 
Members of the Jesuit Community serve as University faculty and 
administrators under individual employment agreements. The related salaries 
are paid in total to the Jesuit Community. In the opinion of the University’s 
administration, such salaries are comparable to those of other University 
employees. Members of the Jesuit Community do not participate in the 
University’s benefits package or the federal social security program. However, 
the University pays to the Jesuit Community an amount approximating such 
benefits for each community member employed by the University. 
 
The Department of Education requires that the University quantitatively 
disclose related party transactions. The following table illustrates the amount 
of transactions between related parties and the University: 
 

 
 

Related Party Location Nature
 Revenue 
(Expense) 

 Asset 
(Liability) Other

Jesuit Community Denver, CO Compensation (162,789)        
University Management Denver, CO Compensation (1,789,671)     

Donations 12,082           
Pledge Payment —                 
Endowment Gifts 9,238             

Board of Trustees Denver, CO Promissory Note (2,595,000)     
Pledge Receivable 2,933,147      
Pledge Payment 651,640         
Donations 168,282         
Endowment Gifts 135,947         

Defined Contribution Plan See FN 15
Self-Funded Insurance See FN 16

Related Party Location Nature
 Revenue 
(Expense) 

 Asset 
(Liability) Other

Jesuit Community Denver, CO Compensation (128,600)        
University Management Denver, CO Compensation (1,657,880)     

Donations 11,565           
Pledge Payment 2,600             
Endowment Gifts 5,421             

Board of Trustees Denver, CO Promissory Note (5,815,000)     
Pledge Receivable —                 
Pledge Payment 1,004,954      
Donations 308,911         
Endowment Gifts 346,553         

Defined Contribution Plan See FN 15
Self-Funded Insurance See FN 16

2024

2025
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18. Leases 
 

Accounting Policies 

The University determines if an arrangement is a lease or contains a lease at 
inception. Leases result in the recognition of ROU assets and lease liabilities 
on the consolidated statement of financial position. ROU assets represent the 
right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease liabilities 
represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease, 
measured on a discounted basis. The University determines lease classification 
as operating or finance at the lease commencement date.  
 
At lease inception, the lease liability is measured at the present value of the 
lease payments over the lease term. The ROU asset equals the lease liability 
adjusted for any initial direct costs, prepaid or deferred rent, and lease 
incentives. The University has made a policy election to use a risk-free rate 
(the rate of a zero-coupon U.S. Treasury instrument) for the initial and 
subsequent measurement of all operating lease liabilities. The risk-free rate is 
determined using a period comparable with the lease term. The lease term may 
include options to extend or to terminate the lease that the University is 
reasonably certain to exercise. The University continues to use the implicit 
borrowing rate for the initial and subsequent measurement of all finance lease 
liabilities.  Lease expense is generally recognized on a straight-line basis over 
the lease term.  
 
The University has elected not to record leases with an initial term of 12 
months or less on the consolidated statement of financial position. Lease 
expense on such leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease 
term.  
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Nature of Leases 

The University has entered into the following lease arrangements: 
 
Finance Leases  

These leases mainly consist of equipment for the use of University 
operations.  Termination of the leases generally are prohibited unless there is 
a violation under the lease agreement. 
 
Operating Leases 

The University leases space for educational purposes that expire in various 
years through 2029. These leases generally contain renewal options for 
periods ranging from 5 to 10 years and require the University to pay all 
executory costs (property taxes, maintenance, and insurance). Lease 
payments have an escalating fee schedule, which range from a 2 to 3 percent 
increase each year. Termination of the leases is generally prohibited unless 
there is a violation under the lease agreement.  
 
All Leases 

The University has no material related-party leases or subleases.   The 
University’s lease agreements do not contain any material residual value 
guarantees or material restrictive covenants.  
 
Quantitative Disclosures 

The operating lease costs are primarily recorded in the auxiliary services line 
and the financing lease cost is recorded in the institutional support line of the 
consolidated statement of activities.  The lease cost and other required 
information for the year ended April 30, 2025 and 2024 are: 
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Rental Revenue 
 
Regis has a facilities use agreement with the Colorado Rapids Youth Soccer 
Club that will generate revenue over the next 7 years.  At April 30, 2025, the 
following future rental and use revenues are expected to be collected: 
 

 
  

2025 2024
Lease Cost

Operating lease cost 1,818,697$        1,817,006$         
Financing lease cost 1,634,406          1,500,680           

Total Lease Cost 3,453,103$        3,317,686$         

2025 2024
Other Information
Weighted-average Remaining

Lease Term (Years)
Operating leases 3.05 3.95
Financing leases 3.34 3.66

Weighted-average Discount Rate
Operating leases 3.12% 3.02%
Financing leases 6.10% 4.85%

Rental
Fiscal Year Ending April 30, Revenue

2026 311,941$            
2027 321,950             
2028 331,523             
2029 342,281             
2030 351,317             
Thereafter 361,536             

2,020,548$         
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19. Significant Estimates and Concentrations 
 
GAAP requires disclosure of certain significant estimates and current 
vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations. These matters include the 
following:  
 
Financial Instruments 

Financial instruments that potentially expose the University to concentrations 
of credit risk include cash and cash equivalents, investments in marketable 
securities, accounts receivable, and student notes receivable. As a matter of 
policy, the University only maintains cash balances with financial institutions 
having a high credit quality. Concentration of credit risk for investments in 
marketable securities is mitigated by the distribution of investment funds 
among asset managers. Concentration of credit risk for accounts receivable and 
student loans receivable are generally limited due to these balances being 
carried over a wide creditor base. 
 
At April 30, 2025, there are no securities in a single investment that make up 
a significant concentration. 
 
Litigation 
The University is at times involved in litigation arising from the normal course 
of business. Management has consulted with legal counsel and estimates that 
these matters will be resolved without a material impact on the operations or 
financial position of the University. 
 
Other Contingencies 
Other contingencies include amounts expended under the terms of certain 
federal grants and loans that are subject to audit and possible adjustment by 
an agency of the federal government. In the opinion of the University’s 
management, any adjustments that may be required will not be material. 
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20. Subsequent Events 
 

Property Under Contract 

Subsequent to April 30, 2025, Regis University entered into a purchase and 
sale agreement to sell its property located at 9376 S. University Boulevard, 
Highlands Ranch, CO 80126. The contract price is $3,255,000. The 
transaction is expected to close on or about September 24, 2025, subject to 
customary closing conditions. Management does not believe this event 
requires an adjustment to the accompanying financial statements. 
 
Management evaluates subsequent events through the date financial 
statements are available for issue, which is the date of the Independent 
Auditors’ Report. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report On Supplementary Information 

 
 
Board of Trustees 
Regis University 
Denver, Colorado 
 
 
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Regis University (the University) 
as of and for the years ended April 30, 2025 and 2024, and our report thereon dated 
July 28, 2025 which expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements, 
appears on pages 3 through 5.  Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole.  
 
The accompanying schedules that calculate the University’s Department of Education 
Composite Score, which are the responsibility of management, are presented for purposes 
of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements.  
Such information was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements and has been subjected 
to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated 
financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with governmental auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information in the 
accompanying schedules is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 
consolidated financial statements as a whole.   
 
 
 
July 28, 2025 
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Department of Education Composite Score Calculation 
April 30, 2025 

 

 
 

Expendable Net Assets
Net assets without donor restrictions [Statement of Financial Position] 41,842,825$       
Net assets with donor restrictions [Statement of Financial Position] 95,158,994         
Net assets with donor restrictions - restricted in perpetuity [Note 12] (53,771,941)        
Annuities, term endowments and life income funds with donor restrictions [Note 12] (2,315,869)          
Intangible assets —                      
Pre-implementation net property, plant and equipment [Note 4] (38,956,398)        
Post-implementation net property, plant and equipment [Note 4] (43,667,636)        
Post-implementation net ROU assets [Note 4] (9,992,185)          
Post-employment and defined benefit pension liabilities —                      
Pre-implementation debt obtained for long-term purposes, not to exceed total net PPE [Note 9] 36,088,006         
Post-implementation debt obtained for long-term purposes, not to exceed total net PPE [Note 9] 21,776,916         
Post-implementation lease liabilities obtained for long-term purposes, not to exceed total net PPE [Note 9] 10,029,460         
Unsecured related party receivables [Note 17] (2,933,147)          

Total Expendable Net Assets 53,259,025$       

Expenses and Losses Without Donor Restrictions
Total expenses without donor restrictions [Statement of Activities] 124,403,908$     
Net periodic pension costs reported as non-operating loss, if any —                      
Investment loss, if included in total expenses without donor restrictions —                      
Loss from change in value of split-interest agreements without donor restrictions —                      

Total Expenses and Losses Without Donor Restrictions 124,403,908$     

Modified Net Assets
Net assets without donor restrictions [Statement of Financial Position] 41,842,825$       
Net assets with donor restrictions [Statement of Financial Position] 95,158,994         
Intangible assets —                      
Unsecured related party receivables [Note 17] (2,933,147)          

Total Modified Net Assets 134,068,672$     

Modified Assets
Total assets [Statement of Financial Position] 220,681,805$     
Intangible assets —                      
Unsecured related party receivables [Note 17] (2,933,147)          

Total Modified Assets 217,748,658$     

Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions [Statement of Activities] (8,071,749)$        

Revenues and Gains Without Donor Restrictions
Total revenues and gains without donor restrictions, including investment gains [Statement of Activities] 101,291,747$     
Net assets released from restrictions [Statement of Activities] 15,040,412         
Investment gains included in total revenues and gains without donor restrictions, if any —                      
Gain from change in value of split-interest agreements without donor restrictions [Statement of Activities] —                      
Other gains without donor restrictions —                      

Total Revenues and Gains Without Donor Restrictions 116,332,159$     
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Department of Education Composite Score Calculation (Continued) 
April 30, 2025 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Strength Composite 
Ratio Factor Weight Score

Primary Reserve Ratio
Expendable Net Assets
 Total Expenses and Losses Without Donor Restrictions

Equity Ratio 
Modified Net Assets 
Modified Assets

Net Income Ratio
Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions
Total Revenue and Gains Without Donor Restrictions

Net Composite Score 2.20              

(0.0694)                       (1.0000) 20%          (0.2000)

               0.4281           3.0000 40%           1.2000 

0.6157                         3.0000 40%           1.2000 
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